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1.  ABEL, Carl Friedrich 1723-1787. [Op. 12]. A Second 
Sett of Six Quartettos for two Violins, a Tenor, and 
Violoncello Obligato... Op. XII. [Parts]. London: Printed for 
the Author and Sold by R. Bremner, [ca. 1775].  

Folio. Disbound. All parts 1f. (title), [1] (blank), 2-13 pp. 
Engraved. With manuscript numbering to upper margins of 
titles. Titles slightly browned and soiled. 

First Edition, second issue, with the spelling "Sett" instead 
of "Set." Knape nos. 67-72, p. 109. BUC p. 2. RISM A98 
(no copies recorded in North America).  

"[Abel's] harmonic style is exceptionally rich and 
expressive. His melodies are often markedly instrumental in 
character, with broken chords, syncopation and 
appoggiaturas as common features; but he had a penchant 
for phrases of unusual lengths, and some of his music is 
refreshingly free from the two- and four-bar unit so common 
in the pre-Classical period. The slow movements usually 
have elegant, lyrical, highly ornamented melodies of 
considerable breadth; his finales are commonly in dance 
rhythm, often minuets (sometimes with variations but rarely 

with trios) or rondos. The result is a refined, urbane version 
of the Mannheim style with perhaps an Italian influence evident in the more vocal melodies and lighter 
moods. Burney remarked that his ‘invention was not unbounded, and his exquisite taste and deep science 
prevented the admission of whatever was not highly polished’; he commented on a certain languor, and 
praised his harmony and ‘selection of sounds’ as models of perfection." Walter Knape et al in Grove 
online. (22217)   
$600. 

One of the Most Famous American Folksongs 

2.  [AMERICA] Emmett, Dan D. 1815-1904. I Wish I Was 
In Dixie's Land Written and Composed expressly for 
Bryant's Minstrels... Arranged for the Pianoforte by W.L. 
Hobbs. New York: Firth, Pond & Co. , 1860.  

Folio. Disbound. [1] (title within decorative border), [2] 
(blank), 3-5 (music), [6] (publisher's catalogue "No. 3. The 
Latest and Best Songs and Ballads 1860"). Slightly browned, 
soiled and stained; inner margin slightly ragged and torn; 
oval blindstamp of music dealers Clapp & Cory of 
Providence, Rhode Island to lower blank margin. 

First Northern Edition, later issue (with price of "2-1/2" 
but before issues with the words "Piano and Suite" in the 
title). See Fuld p. 198. (22209)   
$100. 
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3.  [AMERICA] Horn, Charles 1786-1849. A Western 
Refrain, Westward Ho! The Poetry by George P. Morris 
Esq. Dedicated to George D. Prentice Esq., (of 
Louisville Ky.). New York: Davis & Horn, 1839.  

Folio. Disbound. 1f. (title), 2-6 pp. Engraved. With 
composer's facsimile signature stamped in red ink to 
title. Slightly worn and browned; pencilled page 
numbering; remnants of earlier binding to inner margin 
of title. 

A musical setting of Morris's idyllic poem encouraging 
western migration. (22211)   
$100. 

4.  [AMERICA]. Mann, Elias 1750-1825. The 
Northampton Collection of Sacred Harmony. In Three 
Parts. Containing, I. A Plain and Concise Introduction to 
the Grounds of Music. II. A large Number of Psalm 
Tunes, selected from the most approved and eminent 
Authors. And adapted them to all the different Metres 
and Keys used in Churches. III. A Number of Pieces of 

several verses each, many of which are compositions never before published, and calculated for the use of 
Churches, sand extraordinary occasions; - with a number of universally approved Anthems. Northampton: 
Printed, Typographically... By Andrew Wright. - For Daniel Wright, 1802.  

Oblong octavo. Calf-
backed paper-covered 
wooden boards. 1f. (recto 
title, verso preface), pp. 
[ii] (r. title, v. preface), 
7-12 (Musical Notes with 
their Rests; Musical 
Characters; Of Time, and 
its various Marks or 
Modes; Of Beating; Of 
Syncopation; Of Accent; 
Of the Keys of Music; 
Scale of Semitones; 
Lessons for Tuning the 
Voice; An Explanation of 
Terms Used in Music), 
[13]-129 printed music, 
130-[1]35 (blank printed 
staves),136 (index). With 

contemporary ownership signature and date to title: "Esther Long Dec... the 27 1803," etc. and 
contemporary manuscript to p. [1]35. 

Contains printed music and text to 70 American compositions, 17 non-American and 3 unidentified. 
Attributions include to Billings (9), Broderip, Brownson (2), Bull, Capin (2), Carpenter, Chandler, Coan, 
Deaolph, Edson, (2), Frary, Giardini, Handel, Har[monia] Sacra (4), Holden (8), Holyoke, Kimball, 
Knibb, L[ock] Hospital, J. Leach, M. Luther, Madan & Mann, Mann (23), Mitchell, Morgan, Parmeter, 
Read (5), Walden, [Benjamin] West, [Elisha] West (2), W[illiams] Coll[ection], and Wood (4).  
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Binding quite worn, paper almost entirely lacking, upper chipped at outer edge, upper portion of lower 
board detached but present, free endpapers lacking. Title somewhat browned and soiled; uniformly 
browned throughout; occasional minor foxing; several small tears; some mispagination; pp. 65/66 torn at 
outer edge; pp. [8]9/90 lacking at outer edge slightly affecting text and notation; pp. 91/92 slightly lacking 
at outer edge not affecting text or notation. 

Second Edition. ASMI 375. Metcalf: American Psalmody p. 38.  

Includes 4 first American printings (Durham, Peru, Psalm 47 and Reliance) and 3 possible first American 
printings (New 100, Nos. 32 and 35). (22220)   
$800. 

5.  ARNOLD, Malcolm 1921-2006. 
Autograph musical quotation signed from 
"Tam O'Shanter"  

Small oblong octavo (84 x 154 mm.). 3 
measures in three parts from the 
composer's concert overture Tam 
O'Shanter, op. 51, written in 1955 based on 
a poem by Burns. Notated in black ink. 
Titling and signature in slightly lighter ink; 
last few notes very slightly smudged; title 
underlined in blue. 

Tam O'Shanter was written during Arnold's 
"London" years (pre-1965), which also saw the composition of his first five of his nine symphonies.  

"The early influence of Sibelius, textural and emotional, is replaced by the more all-embracing 
aspirations and even the thematic contours of Mahler. Along with Berlioz, these composers have regularly 
been described by Arnold as forming his private pantheon." Piers Burton-Page in Grove online. (22341) 
$250. 

6.  ASIOLI, Bonifazio 1769-1832. Principj elementari di musica 
adottati dal R. Conservatorio di Milano per le ripetizioni giornaliere 
degli alunni compilati... Con tavole. Torino: Marietti, 1824.  

Octavo. Quarter dark green leather with marbled boards, decorative gilt 
rules to spine. 1f. (title), [3]-59 pp. + 3 folding plates of engraved 
musical examples. Very slightly foxed throughout. 

Eitner I, p. 218. Fetis I, p. 154. First published in Milan in 1809.  

"Asioli's music is now forgotten, although the brilliance of his talent 
was widely acknowledged by his contemporaries... His didactic work 
survived longer, and it is to him that the Milan Conservatory owes the 
foundation of its library." TNG I, p. 656. (22214)   
$175. 
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One of the Earliest Examples of French Comic Opera with Sung Dialogue 

7.  AUBERT, Jacques 
1689-1753. La Reine des Péris 
Comedie Persane. [Short 
score]. Paris: L'Auteur... Le Sr. 
Boivin, 1725.  

Oblong octavo. Contemporary 
mid-tan mottled calf with raised 
bands on spine in decorative 
compartments gilt, dark red 
leather title label gilt to spine, 
coat of arms gilt to center of 
both boards incorporating 
peacocks, chevrons, a bust-
length helmeted knight, and the 
motto "Ardeo Persevero Spero" 
within decorative scrollwork. 
1f. (recto title, verso blank), 1f. 
(dedication to the composer's 
patron, the Duke of Bourbon), 
1f. (recto "Airs a Chanter," 
verso "Airs a Jouer"), 51, [i] 
(named cast list], 1-283[!281], 
[ii] (supplementary music), [i] 
(blank), 1f. (recto list of works 
by Aubert, verso blank).   

Named cast includes 
Mademoiselles Antier, 
Lambert, Eremans, Dun and 
Mignier, and Monsieurs 
Thevenard, Muraire and Dun. 

From the noted André Meyer Collection, with pencilled annotation in the hand of his son to verso of rear 
free endpaper. Binding slightly worn, rubbed and bumped; head and tail of spine chipped; upper joint 
cracked; endpapers somewhat worn, stained and creased. Mispagination following p. 73; occasional very 
minor soiling and staining. With signature of M. Devillemare to title. A very good, crisp and clean copy 
overall. 

First Edition. Rare. Lesure p. 17. BUC p. 66. RISM A2781.  

First performed at the Paris Opéra on April 10, 1725.  

"Aubert’s large output as a composer includes ballet and dance music, opéras comiques, concertos, 
sonatas for violin and continuo and what he called ‘concerts de simphonie’... He wrote the first violin 
concertos to be printed in France... Of the stage works, La reine des Péris is perhaps the most interesting. 
In keeping with its more serious tone it was staged at the Opéra. Called a comédie persane, the work has 
a continuous plot and is fully sung. It is thus one of the earliest examples of French comic opera with 
sung dialogue." Elizabeth Keitel and Marc Signorile in Grove online 

An elegantly engraved and printed score. (22436)   
$3,000. 
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An Important Vocal Work of the Second Half of the 18th Century 

8.  BACH, Carl Philipp Emanuel 1714-1788. Die 
Israeliten in der Wueste, ein Oratorium. [Full score]. 
Hamburg: im Verlag des Autors, 1775.  

Tall folio. Early 19th century flexible marbled 
boards, early oval paper label titled in manuscript to 
upper, modern red paper title label gilt to spine. 1f. 
(title), 114 pp. Typeset throughout. With attractive 
woodcut device to title. Binding slightly worn. 
Slightly browned; some minor foxing and staining. A 
very good copy. 

First Edition. Rare. Wotquenne 238. Helm 775. 
Hirsch IV, 667. RISM B109.  

"The Israeliten occupies an important position in the 
history of the oratorio as a genre. Together with 
other contemporary works it forms the 'basis of a 
repertoire of oratorios less exclusively associated 
with performance in church buildings than hitherto.' 
The attention which this work received at the time 
was phenomenal." Ottenberg: C.P.E. Bach, p. 122.  

"Bach ascribed particular importance to his 
oratorios. The score of Die Israeliten in der Wüste, 
composed for the consecration of the Lazarethkirche 
in 1769, was printed in 1775... Die Auferstehung and 
Die Israeliten... reached Catholic parts of southern 
Germany and were occasionally even performed 

outside the German-language area (in England and 
Italy). Die Israeliten in particular maintained its place in the repertory as a concert oratorio until well 
into the 19th century...[This oratorio is considered among] "the most important vocal works of the second 
half of the 18th century." Christoph Wolff et al in Grove online. (22349)   
$5,000. 

9.  BACH, Johann Christian 1735-1782. [Op. 16]. Six Sonatas for the Harpsichord or Piano-Forte with 
an Accompaniment for a German-Flute or Violin Dedicated to the Miss Greenlands and Composed by 
John Christian Bach Music Master to Her Majesty and the Royal Family Opera XVI. [Score]. London: 
Printed for the Proprietor by John Welcker, [ca. 1780].  

1f. (title), [1] (blank), 2-37 pp. Slightly stained; one leaf creased. First Edition, variant issue. Very scarce. 
Warburton: Sources & Documents p. 351. Terry p. 341. BUC p. 76. RISM B351.  

Bound with:  
- Bach, J.C. Six Favourite Opera Overtures [to Orione, Zanaida, Artaserse, La Casina and Astarto] Set for 
the Harpsicord or Organ. London: Walsh, [1763]. 1f. (title), [1] (blank), 2-31 pp. Some minor staining; 
occasional markings in pencil and ink. First Edition. BUC p. 77. Smith & Humphries 127. RISM B403 
(no copies recorded in U.S. libraries).  

As a composer [J.C. Bach] was the most versatile of J.S. Bach’s sons... He was an important influence on 
Mozart and, with C.F. Abel, did much to establish regular public concerts in London... As a keyboard 
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performer and teacher Bach composed a 
large number of works for concert and 
didactic purposes, including two sets of 
solo sonatas, accompanied sonatas and 
chamber works with obbligato keyboard. 
The composition of keyboard works 
forms a constant thread throughout all 
three periods of his creative career. " 
Christoph Wolff et al in Grove online 

Bound with: 
- Boyce, William 1711-1779. Ten 
Voluntaries for the Organ or 
Harpsichord. London: A. & P. 
Thompson, [ca. 1783]. 1f. (title), 25 pp. 
With Liverpool music seller's ticket to 
foot of title. Occasional early markings 
in pencil and ink. First Edition. Rare. 
BUC p. 131. RISM B4176 (one copy 
only recorded in the U.S.). "There is a 
return to the more circumscribed key-
range of Croft; the style, too, is less 
varied. Nos. 1, 3, 5 and 6 are trumpet 
voluntaries; No. 2 uses the 'vox humane' 
and No. 4 the cornet as solo stops. Nos. 
7-10 are preludes and fugues. 
Nevertheless one should not 
underestimate the sterling qualities of 
this music. The deceptively simple 
introductions nearly all embody a natural 
rise and fall of melody in the shape of an 
arch." Caldwell: English Keyboard 
Music before the Nineteenth Century, p. 
199.  

Folio. Contemporary quarter dark tan 
mottled calf with marbled paper boards, 
red leather title label gilt to spine. 
Binding worn, rubbed and bumped, head 
and tail of spine chipped; hinges split, 
lacking free front endpaper. (22213)   
$2,800. 
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“The Heights of Ripe and Perfect Mastery” 

10.  
BACH, Johann Sebastian 1685-1750. [BWV 245]. Grosse Passions Musik nach dem Evangelium 
Johannis... vollständiger Klavierauszug von L. Hellwig. [Piano-vocal score]. Berlin: T. Trautwein [PN 
365], [1830].  

Oblong folio. 19th century marbled boards with circular dark red decorative leather label gilt to upper, 
yellow edges. 1f. (lithographic title by F. Sachse incorporating a decorative vignette), [1] (blank), 2-101 
pp. Engraved.  

Binding scuffed; edges reinforced with matching cloth tape; free front endpaper lacking. Early signature 
to lower outer corner of title trimmed. Very slightly worn; several lower outer corners very slightly 
lacking. With manuscript titling to upper edge very slightly bleeding into blank upper margins. An 
exceptionally good copy. 

First Edition. Rare. Published one year before the full score. Schmieder 2 p. 436. Schneider p. 112. 
RISM B438 and BB438 (4 copies only).  

A masterpiece of sacred music, the St. John Passion was first performed at the Nikolaikirche in Leipzig 
on Good Friday, April 7, 1724.  

"... in everything which relates to musical style, in invention, and in the elaboration of the separate 
compositions, Bach proves himself to have reached the heights of ripe and perfect mastery [in the St. John 
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Passion]. The treatment of the recitatives, as in the cantatas, is of Bach's best period." Spitta: The Life of 
Bach, Vol. 2, p. 529. (22345)   
$12,500.00 

First Complete Edition 

11.  BACH. [BWV 253-438]. Johann 
Sebastian Bach's vierstimmige 
Choralgesänge Erster [-Zweyter, Dritter, 
Vierter] Theil [BWV 253-438]. Leipzig: 
Johann Gottlob Immanuel Breitkopf, 
1784-87.  

Quarto. Contemporary quarter dark tan calf 
with marbled boards, raised bands on 
spine. 1f. (title with woodcut vignette 
incorporating a female figure playing the 
harp), 1f. (forward), 54; 1f. (title), 55-108; 
1f. [pp. 109-110] (title), 111-164; 1f. [pp. 
165-166] (title), 167-218 pp. With a title 
index for the entire collection to pp. 
214-18. Typeset. Preserved in a custom-
made full linen archival drop box with 
printed paper title label to spine. 

Provenance: Title signed by L. Bötticher, 
possibly the bass singer Louis Carl 
Friedrich Bötticher (1813-1867), who had 
an active career in Berlin in both opera and 
choral performance (see Ledebur pp. 
69-70). Front free endpaper with the 
signature of A. Döring"of Hann-Münden. 
Binding slightly worn, rubbed and 
bumped; ca. 2" split to upper hinge; 
archival box slightly soiled, with small area 

of lower spine and rear inner corner dampstained. Minor to moderate browning and foxing; some minor 
imperfections. A very good copy overall. 

First complete edition of J.S. Bach's chorales, edited by his son Carl Philipp Emanuel Bach and Johann 
Philipp Kirnberger. Schmeider (2) p. 482. Schneider p. 113. Stuttgart catalogue 61. BUC p. 78. Hoboken 
I, 31-34. RISM B449.  

C.P.E. Bach writes in the foreword to this edition: "This collection of the Chorales has been looked 
through once again by me with great care after the earlier edition, and cleansed of the mistakes that had 
crept into it... In this new printing the spurious chorales mistakenly included in the earlier edition have 
been omitted...". 

"... The posthumously published collections (Birnstiel, 2 vols., 1765, 1769; Breitkopf, 4 vols., 1784-7) 
contain almost all the chorales known from Bach's vocal works, some under different titles. The Breitkopf 
edition, prepared by C.P.E. Bach and Kirnberger, contains 371 chorales, among them more than 100 not 
found in the extant vocal works. This provides an important pointer to the lost vocal music, and though 
extremely difficult to follow up it has borne some fruits, as in the reconstruction of the St. Mark Passion 
or the Picander cycle. It is worth remarking that the number of excess chorales, that is those that cannot 
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be assigned to extant works, more or less corresponds to the number thought to exist in the lost cantatas 
and Passions." Christoph Wolff et al in Grove online (22451)   
$5,200. 

12.  BEETHOVEN, Ludwig van 1770-1827. 
[Op. 11 et al]. Grand Trio pour le Piano-Forte avec 
un Clarinette ou Violon, et Violoncelle. Mayence: 
Bernard Schott [PN] 43, [ca. 1845].  

[1] (title), 2-19 pp. Engraved.  

Bound with: 
- [Op. 14]. Deux Sonates pour le Pianoforté. No. 1 
[-2]. Offenbach a/M: Johann André, [PN 309.I, 
3059.II], [ca. 1845]. [1] (lithographic title within 
decorative border printed in green), [2]-[3] (blank), 
4-13; [1] (title), [2]-[3] (blank), 4-15 pp.  

- [Op. 62]. Ouverturen für das Pianoforte.. No. 4... 
zu Coriolan. Braunschweig: G.M. Meyer Jr. [PN 
374], [ca. 1845]. [1] (title)l 2-7 pp. Engraved.  

- [Op. 70]. Deux Trios pour Pianoforte, Violon et 
Violoncelle... No. [1]. [Piano part only]. Leipsic: 
Breitkopf et Härtel [PN 12339], [ca. 1845]. [1] 
(title), [2] (blank), 3-27 pp. Engraved.  

- [Op. 92]. Septième Grande Symphonie... 
arrangée pour le piano seul ou avec 
accompagnement de Violon Flûte et Violoncelle 

par J.N. Hummel. Mayence, Paris et Anvers: les fils de B. Schott [PN] 4375, [ca. 1840]. 1f. (title), 31 pp. 
Engraved.  

- [Op. 96]. Sonate (Sol maj. G. Dur.) pour le pianoforté avec violon obligé. [Score]. Offenbach a/m: 
Johann André [PN 6463], [ca. 1845]. [1] (lithographic title within decorative border printed in red), [2]-
[3] (blank), 4-29 pp. Lithographed.  

- [Op. 109]. Sonates pour le Piano... Metronomisées par J. Moscheles.. Grande Sonate (E)... Edition à 
meilleur marché, brillante et correcte. Brunswick: J.P. Spehr [PN 2691], [ca. 1845]. [1] (title), 2-15 pp. 
Engraved.  

Ex-libris the noted muscologist Donald M. McCorkle, with his bookplate to front pastedown,  

Folio. Quarter mid-tan morocco with marbled boards. Slightly worn, browned, foxed and stained; 
pencilled annotations to titles. (22218)   
$150. 
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Beethoven’s Only Opera 

13.  BEETHOVEN. [Op. 72]. Fidelio Eine Grosse Oper In 2 Aufzugen im vollstandigen, einzig-
rechtmassigen Clavierauszug Fur die jetzigen Auffuhrungen des kais. kon. Hoftheaters neu vermehrt und 
verandert. [Piano-vocal score]. Wien: Artaria und Comp.ie [PNs 2327-23-43], [1814].  

2 volumes. Oblong folio. Contemporary red paper boards with dark green oval leather labels with 
decorative floral ornaments and titling gilt to uppers, dark green leather title labels to spines.  

Volume I: 2ff. (title, dedication to Prince Rudolph of Austria), 8, 10, 5 + [i] (blank), 5 + [i] (blank), 5 + [i] 
(blank), 15 + [i] (blank), 1 + [i] (blank), 8, 8, 8, 1f. (blank), 35; Volume II: 1f. (title to second act), 8, 8, 9 
+ [i] (blank), 13 + [i] (blank), 7 + [i] (blank), 36 pp. Engraved throughout.  

Somewhat worn, rubbed and bumped; heads and tails of spines worn with some paper loss. Some minor 
foxing, staining and offsetting; minor worming to several leaves of Volume II; small stitching holes to 
inner blank margins. Without blank leaves; presentation inscription to front free endpaper dated Winter 
1912/1913; some early annotations to endpapers. A good, wide-margined copy. 

First Edition, first issue of the third and final version. Rare. Kinsky/Halm pp. 183-184. Dorfmüller p. 
322. Hirsch IV, 318. Fuld p. 326. Hoboken 2, 319. Title without price, "Aufzugen" in second line without 
umlaut, "Comp.ie" in imprint, and the letter "E" to lower left corner of title. With additional title-page to 
second act.  

This version of the opera Fidelio/Leonore, with revised libretto by Treitschke, was first performed on 
May 23rd 1814 at the K.K. Theater in Vienna.  
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"Fidelio slumbered till the 
beginning of 1814, when 
Beethoven, to his evident 
surprise, learned that three 
singers wished to revive it at 
the Kärntnertor for their 
benefit. He agreed on 
condition that he was 
permitted to make changes. 
This time the revision of the 
libretto was entrusted (with 
Sonnleithner's permission) to 
Treitschke, an experienced 
man of the theatre. 
Beethoven worked at the 
score from March until 15 
May. He found it an arduous 
task: 'I could compose 
something new far more 
quickly than patch up the 
old... I have to think out the 

entire work again... this 
opera will win for me a martyr's crown' (to Treitschke, April). The new overture was not ready in time for 
the first performance (23 May) [at the Kärntnertor Theatre in Vienna], when that to The Ruins of Athens 
was substituted. It made its début on the second night (26 May)... The conductor was Ignaz Umlauf. The 
seventh performance on 18 July was for Beethoven's benefit; his advertisement stated that 'two new 
pieces have been added'. From this revival, followed on 21 November by Weber's production in Prague, 
the success of the opera was assured." Dean: Beethoven and Opera in The Beethoven Reader, p. 340. 
(22415)   
$12,500. 

14.  BEETHOVEN. [Op. 110]. Die Klaviersonate As-Dur... Faksimile nach dem Autograph 
Herausgegeben von Karl Michael Komma. Stuttgart: Ichthys, [1967].  

2 volumes. Oblong folio. 58 pp. autograph musical manuscript facsimile, 1f. (title), 1f. (text), bound in 
original publisher's full green cloth boards; 76 pp. textual commentary, bound in original publisher's green 
cloth-backed printed boards. In original publisher's slipcase with printed paper label to spine. (22328) 
$175. 

Commissioned for the Opening of the Josephstadt Theatre in Vienna 

15.  BEETHOVEN. [Op. 124]. Ouverture en Ut ["Die Weihe des Hauses"] à grand orchestre pour 2 
Violons, Alto, Violoncelle et Basse, 2 Flûtes, 2 Clarinettes, 2 Hautbois, 2 Bassons, 4 Cors, 2 Trompettes et 
Timballes, composée et dediée a son Altesse Monseigneur le Prince Nicolas de Galitzin... Oeuvre 124. 
[Full score]. Mayence: B. Schott Fils [PN] 2262, [1825].  

Folio. Newly bound in quarter dark blue calf with spine titled and ruled in gilt, matching paper boards. 1f. 
(lithographic title), 60 pp. Engraved. Some minor staining and foxing; light pencilled numbering. A very 
good copy overall. 

First Edition, variant issue, without "Pr" (price) to title and without subscription notice. Kinsky-Halm p. 
368. Weinhold/Dorfmüller p. 231. Hoboken 2, 498 and 499 (recording two issues, the earlier with "Pr" to 
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title but with no actual price and including the 
subscription notice, the later with a printed price 
of "2f30xr," without subscription notice).  

The present work was commissioned for the 
opening of the Josephstadt Theatre in Vienna by 
the playwright and impresario Karl Friedrich 
Hensler (1761-1825). The first performance took 
place on October 3, 1822, with Beethoven 
leading the orchestra from the piano.  

"That Beethoven should have conceived music so 
solemn and so little popular for the opening 
ceremony of a theatre is yet another proof of how 
deeply ingrained in him were the principles of 
the eighteenth-century Enlightenment. The very 
use of the word 'Weihe' - consecration - suggests 
that for him the theatre was not so much a place 
of entertainment as an institution for the moral 
education of the public. We do not meet this 
attitude again until Wagner's 
Bühnenweihfestpiel, Parsifal." Cooper: 
Beethoven The Last Decade 1817-1827, p. 348. 
(22416)   
$2,000. 

16.  BEETHOVEN. Autograph Miscellany from Circa 1786-1799 British Museum Additional 
manuscript 29801, ff. 39-162 (The 'Kafka Sketchbook') Volume I Facsimile; Volume II. Transcription. 
Edited by Joseph Kerman. London: Trustees of the British Museum, 1970.  

Oblong folio. Original publisher's full dark beige buckram with titling gilt to spine and facsimile signature 
gilt to uppers. Vol. I: 1f. (half-title), 1f. (title), 3ff. (contents, preface, acknowledgements), 1f. (half-title), 
xiii-xxxix textual commentary, 38-162ff. autograph musical manuscript facsimile; Vol. II: 1f. (half-title), 
1f. (title), 1f. (contents), 1f. (secondary half-title), ix-xxi textual commentary, 1f. (title), 296 pp. 
transcription. In original publisher's slipcase with printed title label to upper. (22330)   
$135. 

With an Original Photograph of Berlioz 

17.  BERLIOZ, Hector 1803-1869. Mémoires de Hector Berlioz... comprenant ses voyages en Italie, en 
Allemagne, en Russie et en Angleterre 1803-1865 Avec un beau portrait de l'Auteur. Paris: Michel Levy 
Frères, 1870.  

Large octavo. Quarter mid-tan calf with marbled boards, raised bands on spine in decorative blind-
stamped compartments, dark red leather title label gilt. 1f. (half-title), 1f. (original half-length 
photographic portrait of Berlioz by Franck), 1f. (title), 1f. (quotation from Macbeth), 509, [i] (blank) pp. + 
2ff. (additional quotation from Macbeth, errata). Binding worn, rubbed, bumped and scuffed; some 
remnants of yellow crayon to upper. Slightly worn and browned; light staining to lower outer corners; 
first and final leaves slightly foxed; small hole to lower outer margin of pp. 391/392; contemporary 
signature to upper margin of half-title. 

�12



Second Edition (first published edition). Scarce. Holoman A6. 
Hopkinson 87.  

Berlioz had 1,200 copies of the Mémoires printed in 1865 and 
kept in his office at the Conservatoire. He gave several copies 
away during his lifetime; the remainder (the present copy being 
one), however, were not released for publication until 1870. The 
original frontispiece photograph of Berlioz includes a facsimile 
of a musical quotation from the Symphonie Fantastique. (22452) 
  
$600. 

Original Photographs American Pianist Edward Kilenyi by 
Distinguished Jewish Hungarian-born Dutch Photographer 

18.  BESNYO, Eva 1910-2003. Group of 4 original silver print 
portrait photographs of the American pianist Edward Kilenyi 
(1910-2000), ca. 1935, by this noted Jewish Hungarian-born 
Dutch photographer.  

Ca. 230 x 190 mm. (9" x 6-3/4"), each with the photographer's 
stamp in blue ink to verso. One photograph with some spotting    
and slight silvering. 

Kilenyi had a successful 
international career as a 
pianist, performing widely in 
both Europe and North 
America in the 1930s. He 
studied at the Liszt Royal 
Academy in Budapest under 
Ernst von Dohnányi, with 
whom he developed a close 
friendship. Kilenyi's father 
was a teacher of George 
Gershwin. 

Besnyo, born in Budapest, 
moved to Berlin in 1930, 
where the photographic 
avant-garde was prominent; 
her photographs appeared in 
the Berliner Illustrierten 

Zeitung, among other publications. Besnyo became part of a circle of socially and politically engaged 
intellectuals and artists such as György Kepes, Joris Ivens, John Fernhout, Lászlo Moholy-Nagy, Otto 
Umbehr (Umbo), Robert Capa, and others. She established her own studio in 1931 but, with the growing 
threat of National Socialism, moved to Amsterdam in 1932, reaching some prominence there as a 
photographer until she was forbidden, under the occupation, to engage in all journalistic activities. 
Besnyo resumed her artistic activities after the war and went on to win many awards for her work. Her 
photographs are held by museums in both Holland and Germany. Abstracted from an article by Marion 
Beckers, Jewish Women: A Comprehensive Encyclopedia, jwa.org/encyclopedia/author/becks-marion. 
(22258)   
$1,500. 
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19.  BLOCH, Ernest 1880-1959. Autograph 
musical quotation signed in full. Two measures 
identified by the composer as being from the 
scherzo of his Symphony in C# minor. Dated New 
York, 1919 at lower right. Notated in ink on paper 
laid down to mounting board. 89 x 107 mm. Very 
slightly browned at edges. 

An American composer and teacher of Swiss 
origin, "Bloch attracted many distinguished 
students (among them Sessions, Douglas Moore, 
Rogers, Chanler, Frederick Jacobi, Porter and 
Elwell), whom he taught to develop and create 
according to their individual temperaments and 
talents, an approach he adopted from his teacher, 
Knorr. He neither founded any school nor blazed 
new trails; he moulded into a distinctive style the 

ingredients he found already in use, including 
aspects of atonality and 12-note themes... In his best work, the expression of his firm faith in the 
spirituality of mankind always shows through. Bloch was, and continues to be, a singular figure in the 
music of the 20th century..."  

"... His periods in Munich and Paris produced two major efforts, the extravagantly orchestrated 
Symphony in C♯ minor, a four-movement formally conceived work despite a broad programme (a fugue 
opens the fourth movement), revealing the influence of Richard Strauss with regard to melody, harmony 
and orchestration, and the pair of symphonic poems, Hiver – Printemps, with Impressionistically 
coloured instrumentation, notable in the harp and woodwind solos, and in the closing reflective coda." 
David Z. Kushner in Grove online (22356)   
$500. 

20.  BLOCH. Typed letter signed. Folio. Dated October 13, 
1924. To Miss Ruth H. Willian in West Hartford, Connecticut. 
On letterhead of The Cleveland Institute of Music, of which 
Bloch was musical director from 1920-1925. 

Bloch is "delighted to learn" that Willian will be teaching "at 
Mr. Hartt's school. You could not find an atmosphere of greater 
truthfulness than there and you may tell him that I am missing 
his letters and still more his presence very much. I have very 
often thought that the more I live in America the more I 
understand how great a man he is..." (22366)   
$225. 

21.  BLOCH. Autograph letter signed in full. 2 pp. written on 
both sides of a card, 89 x 138 mm. To Mrs. Ehrman. Dated 
November 6, 1928.  

A friendly letter. "I am enjoying this wonderful 'Baumkuchen' 
three times: on its own merit and because it was carrying the 

welcome home of such a charming person. I will certainly be glad to let you initiate me to a game which 
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seems so fascinating (provided you are not the 
one to be 'murdered'!) and I hope it can be 
soon. For the present, I have not yet unpacked 
my things, nor even myself!! With kindest 
regards to your husband and to yourself." 
Written during the years of Bloch's 
directorship at the San Francisco Conservatory 
of Music (1925-1930). (22365)   
$300. 

The Libretto of an Early 17th Century “Turkish” Opera 

22.  BONARELLI, Prospero 1580-1659. Il 
Solimano Tragedia. [Opera libretto]. Firenze: Pietro 
Cecconcelli, [1620].  

Quarto. Early quarter vellum with marbled boards, 
brown leather spine label lettered and decorated in 
gilt. 1f. (pictorial title including the arms of the 
Medici engraved by Jacques Callot), 1f. (dedication 
to the Grand Duke of Tuscany, Cosimo II), 2ff. 
("Lettera del Sor. Giovambatista Strozzi 
all'Autore"), [v] (letters to Ottavio Rinuccini, 
Andrea Salvadori, Niccolo Strozzi, and Gabriello 
Chiabrera), [i] (cast list), pp. 3-31, [i] (blank), 
41-162, 1f. (recto errata, verso colophon). With 
occasional decorative initials and woodcut head- and 
tailpieces. Binding slightly worn, rubbed and 
bumped. Some foxing and browning, mostly minor; 
title slightly worn, stained and foxed; worming to 
inner lower blank margins; pp. 33-40 misnumberedd 
41-48 and p. 89 misnumbered 98. Lacking the five 
engraved plates depicting scenes from the opera. 

First Edition. Sartori 22249. Allacci 729-730. 
Schaal 861. Wotquenne p. 132. 

ll Solimano, a tragic opera in five acts, was first 
performed in Florence in 1619.  

"One of the earliest Turkish operas was written in 
1619 by the Italian Prospero Bonarelli..., whose Il Solimano... became the blueprint for many eponymous 
operas and for other operas that employed elements of its plot. Solimano is representative of a group of 
operas that mix political intrigue with interpersonal drama and articulate questions related to political 
power through the staging of family conflict." Berman: German Literature on the Middle East: 
Discourses and Practices, 1000-1989, p. 115. (22453)   
$950. 
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23.  BREMNER, Robert ca. 1713-1789. The 
Rudiments of Music: Or, A Short and Easy Treatise 
on that Subject. The Third Edition. With considerable 
Additions; particularly Instructions for Song; and, a 
Plan for teaching a Number of Persons collectively 
the four Parts of Psalmody... To which is annexed, A 
Collection of the best Church-Tunes, Canons, and 
Anthems. London: Printed for the Author, 1763.  

Small octavo. Newly bound in marbled boards with 
paper label to spine. 1f. (title), [v]-xix ("An Address 
to those in Power, both in Church and State"), [i] 
("Table of the Music"), [1]-59 (text), [i] (blank), [i] 
("Stanzas..."), [i] (blank) pp. + 2 folding plates of 
engraved music followed by 72 pp. engraved music + 
one double-page plate completed in manuscript and 
signed "Jonathan Odell" at lower right margin. 

A presentation copy, with "J. Duché to Jonn. Odell" 
to upper corner of title in contemporary manuscript; 
also with "S.A. Odell to verso. Includes 2-, 3-, and 4-
part voice settings. Inscription slightly cropped; old 
repairs to verso of one folding plate, small tear to 
other; uniform light browning. 

Gregory-Bartlett I p. 42. RISM BII p. 176.  

Bremner was a successful Scottish music publisher. 
The present work was commissioned by the 
Edinburgh town council for newly-formed church 
choirs. (22236)   
$485. 

24.  BRITTEN, Benjamin 
1913-1976. Autograph musical 
quotation from the opera Peter 
Grimes, signed in full.  

Small quarto, 153 x 188 mm. 1 
measure, identified in the composer's 
hand as being from Peter Grimes, 
dated March 1973. Notated in ink on 
printed music manuscript paper. 
Creased at folds; very slightly 
browned at lower edge. 

"[Britten] and his contemporary 
Michael Tippett are among several 
pairs of composers who dominated 
English art music in the 20th century. 
Of their music, Britten’s early on 
achieved, and has maintained, wider 
international circulation... Notable 
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among his musical and professional achievements are the revival of English opera, initiated by the 
success of Peter Grimes in 1945." Philip Brett et al in Grove online (22385)   
$1,800. 

25.  CAPELLE, Pierre 
fl. mid-19th century. La 
Clé du Caveau a l'usage 
des Chansonniers 
Français et Étrangers des 
Amateurs Auteurs, 
Acteurs, Chefs 
d'Orchestre et de tous les 
Amis du Vaudeville et de 
la Chanson Quatrième 
Édition Contenant 2350 
airs dont 470 qui 
n'étaient point dans 
l'Édition précedénte tels 
que Choeursk Airs de 
facturek Airs d'entrée et 
de sortie, Rondes, 
Rondeaux, Cavatines 
Barcarolles, Ballades, 
Complaintes, Romances, 

Contredanses, Valses, Allemandes, Anglaises, Tyroliennes, hongroises, Polkas, Boléros, Fandangos, 
Sauteuses, Galops, Canons, Nocturnes, Airs à plusieurs voix, Airs de chasse, Carillons, Marches Chants 
guerriers et nationaux, etc. Paris: A. Cotelle, 1816.  

Large oblong octavo. Newly bound in period marbled boards with printed paper title label to spine. 1f. 
(half-title), 1f. (title), xvi (preface and advertisement), pp. [1]-59, [i][ (blank) (Table Alphabétique des 
Airs contenus dans ce recueil"), [61]-104 ("Tableau des couples régulières), [105]-244 (Tables des coupes 
irrégulières), [245]-269, [i] (blank) (index of composers and airs), [i] (errata), [i] (blank), 594 pp. music.  
Some browning, foxing and staining, heavier to some leaves. 

"Between 1627 and 1663 Ballard published numerous volumes of vaudevilles... Capelle’s La clé de 
caveau à l’usage des chansonniers (1810), with its later supplements, increased the original Ballard 
repertory to 2350 tunes." Clifford Barnes in Grove online 

"Timbre. A term of late 18th-century French origin widely applied by scholars of folklore and by 
musicologists to pre-existing opéra comique songs, vaudeville tunes, parody songs and 16th- and 17th-
century chansons... The term is closely associated with the large anthologies of airs, chansons and 
vaudeville songs edited during the early part of the 19th century by such collectors as Pierre Capelle, La 
clé du caveau." John A. Emerson in Grove online (22317)   
$325. 

26.  CARMICHAEL, Hoagy 1899-1981. Autograph musical quotation from Stardust, signed in full.  

Narrow folio, 139 x 266 mm. 4 measures entitled "Stardust" notated in felt-tip pen on personal letterhead, 
with composer's name embossed in black to upper left corner. Very slightly worn; creased at folds. 

Carmichael was one of the master songwriters of the 20th century: ‘the most talented, inventive, 
sophisticated, and jazz-oriented of all the great craftsmen’ (Wilder). Beginning in the 1930s, along with 
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Mercer, he 
legitimized regional 
songwriting and 
made it 
internationally 
popular; his chosen 
lyrics frequently 
celebrated small-
town America. 
More than three 
dozen of his songs 
became hits. Star 
Dust (1929) became 
one of the most 
enduring of all pop 
standards, being 
recorded more than 

1100 times and reportedly translated into 30 languages." John Edward Hasse in Grove online (22378)   
$750. 

27.  CASTIL-BLAZE, François 1784-1857. Dictionnaire de Musique Moderne. Bruxelles: L'Académie 
de Musique, 1828.  

Small quarto. Newly bound in marbled boards with 
printed paper label to spine. 1f. (half-title), 1f. (title), [v]-
xvi (Preface, etc.), 1f. (secondary half-title), 1f. 
(secondary title: "Abrégé Historique sur la Musique 
Moderne"), [i]-ii (foreword), 281 pp. + 24 pp. musical 
examples + 1 folding plate ("Tableau de la portée des 
voix et des Instrumens mis en rapport avec le Clavier du 
grand Piano"). Very occasional light foxing; small oval 
monogrammatic stamp to half-title. A very nice copy 
overall. 

Castil-Blaze was a noted French critic. The present work 
was "well received and established him as a respected 
writer on music." Cormac Newark in Grove online 
(22237)   
$275. 

The Autograph Manuscript of a “Beguiling and 
Animated Setting” 

by this Contemporary Composer 
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28.  CHEN YI  born 1953. "Let's Reach a New Height." Composition for unaccompanied four-part 
chorus (SATB). Autograph musical manuscript full score. Complete. Signed and dated by the composer 

April 14, 2012.  

Small folio, ca. 280 x 215 mm. 
Unbound. 3ff. notated in pencil on 
one-side of each leaf. 68 measures 
in total.  

The final state of the manuscript. A 
note in the composer's hand to the 
last page carries instructions for 
the transfer of the score into 
Finale, the music notation software 
program. 

Commissioned by the New York 
Virtuoso Singers to celebrate the 
choir's 25th anniversary, the 
present work was first performed 
by them under the direction of the 
noted choral conductor Harold 
Rosenbaum at Merkin Concert 
Hall in New York on October 21, 
2012. The text is by the Chinese 
poet of the Tang dynasty's Kaiyuan 
era Wang Zhihuan (688-742).  

"... the beauty of Chen Yi's 
beguiling and animated setting of 
'Let's Reach a New Height' comes 
from the way her music interacts 
with the vivid verbal imagery, a 
metaphorical take on a Tang 
dynasty poem about striving 
higher in years to come." Anthony 
Tommasini in a New York Times 
Review, October 23, 2013 

"Sent to the countryside as a labourer during the Cultural Revolution, she kept her violin with her, 
entertaining farmers with melodies from ‘revolutionary operas’ condoned by the Gang of Four and 
practising Western repertory when she was alone. After returning home at the age of 17, she served as 
leader and composer for the local Beijing opera troupe. She studied composition with Wu Zuqiang and 
visiting professor Alexander Goehr at the Central Conservatory in Beijing when it reopened in 1977... 
Her honours have included awards from the Guggenheim, Ford, Rockefeller, Alpert, Fromm and 
Koussevitzky foundations, and the American Academy and Institute of Arts and Letters. In 2001, she 
became the second-ever recipient of the Charles Ives Living Award from the American Academy of Arts 
and Letters, and the ASCAP Concert Music Award... Chen’s music combines Western compositional 
techniques with elements of Chinese musical tradition." Joanna C. Lee in Grove online. (22417) 
$2,250. 

29.  CHOPIN, Fryderyk Franciszek 1810-1849. 24 Preludia. [Facsimile]. [Krakow]: Polskie 
Wydawnictwo Muzyczne, [1951].  
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Oblong folio. Original publisher's printed wrappers. xi textual commentary in Polish, Russian, French and 
English by W. Hordynski, 1f. (title), 41 pp. autograph musical manuscript facsimile. Wrappers slightly 
worn and browned; outer portion of title browned; some signatures detached. presentation inscription to 
upper margin of title. In quite good condition overall. (22327)   
$150. 

30.  A COLLECTION OF SONGS. Edinburgh: Printed by A. Donaldson and J. Reid, 1762.  

Octavo. Newly bound in marbled boards with printed paper label to spine. 1f. (title), [iii]-xii (index), 220 
pp. With decorative horizontal rules throughout. First several leaves browned at margins, edges slightly 
chipped; light browning and occasional foxing throughout. Contains lyrics (without music) to 388 songs.  

First Edition. (22233)   
$150. 

A Rare and Important Early 18th Century Violin Method 

31.  CORRETTE, Michel 1707-1795. L'Ecole d'Orphée Méthode Pour Apprendre facilement a jouer du 
Violon Dans le goût François et Italien; Avec des Principes de Musique Et beaucoup de Leçons à 1, et II 

Violons: ouvrage utile aux commençants et a deux qui veulent parvenir à l'execution des Sonates, 
Concerto, Pieces par accords et Pieces acordes Ravallées... Oeuvre XVIIIe. Paris: L'Auteur... Boivin... 
LeClerc, 1738.  

�20



Quarto. Early 20th century cloth-backed marbled boards, marbled endpapers. 1f. (fine frontispiece 
engraving of a seated violinist by J.P. le Bas, "Graveur du Roy"), 1f. (title), 43, [i] (publisher's catalogue) 
pp. Binding slightly worn. With restorations throughout consisting of paper reinforcement/repair, 
primarily to inner margins, including to wormholes; some minor wear, soiling and staining; frontispiece 
laid down to front free endpaper. 

Very rare. Not in Gregory-Bartlett, Wolffheim or Hirsch. Cortot p. 56. RISM BVI p. 237 (3 copies only, 
all at the Bibliothèque Nationale in Paris).  

"In France similar books of amateur violin instruction were printed. The modest tutors by Brossard, 
Montéclair, and Dupont appeared in the first quarter of the eighteenth century. A work of a far more 
advanced character was Corrette's L'Ecole d'Orphée, published in Paris in 1738. This method reflects the 
notable advance in violin playing in France after the advent of the Italian sonata. Corrette reports on 
both French and Italian styles of playing, both being prevalent in France in his time. He recommends 
holding the violin under the chin in the Italian style, and he mentions both the Italian bow grip, used by 
the new French sonata players, and also the old French (thumb-under-hair) grip of the traditional dance 
violinists. Corrette also associates first-position playing with the French style, and positions as high as 
the seventh are described as part of Italian practice... Corrette's work of 1738 is the most advanced 
treatise for the violin to appear in France before that of L'Abbé le fils in 1761." Boyden: The History of 
Violin Playing from its origins to 1761, p. 359. (22344)   
$6,500. 

32.  CRESTON, Paul 1906-1985. Autograph letter signed regarding the composer's Sadhana. 1 p. Folio.  

"The work of mine that you heard on radio is Sadhana (op. 117), the title of Rabindranath Tagore's book 
on his philosophy of life. It so happens that I consider it my greatest masterpiece...". Written on a sheet 
carrying a photocopy of 6 measures from the composer's Psalm XXIII, op. 37 with signed inscription at 
head. 

An American composer, "Creston made rhythm the keystone of his style, his technique depending 
primarily on constantly shifting subdivisions of a regular meter and on irregular ostinato patterns. He 
cultivated a lush, robust harmonic language derived from Impressionist techniques, using sequences of 
expanded dominant-quality chords to avoid the establishment of tonal centres while minimizing the 
perception of dissonance. His forms are clear, concise and well organized, displaying remarkable 
ingenuity in thematic development, while the music often conveys an impression of brash, hearty 
spontaneity…"  

"… During the 1940s and 50s Creston was among the most widely performed American composers, 
although his work went into eclipse during the 1960s with the ascendancy of more radically modernist 
approaches. However, with the revival of interest in the American symphonic school, his music has found 
a new following." Walter G. Simmons in Grove online. (22460) 
$125. 

33.  CRUMB, George  born 1929. Autograph musical quotation from the composer's acclaimed 
"Ancient Voices of Children," signed in full. 1 page. Octavo. Notated for soprano in black ink on ivory 
University of Pennsylvania Department of Music letterhead, with text "Todas las Tardes en Granada." 
Inscribed, signed and dated August 13, 1983. Identified in the composer's hand as being from "Ancient 
Voices of Children [1970]." 

Crumb is particularly interested in unusual timbres, experimental forms of notation and unusual 
instrumental and vocal techniques. His Ancient Voices of Children, one of his best-known works, is a 
song cycle for two singers and small instrumental ensemble set to text by Federico García Lorca. 
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“In 1965 Crumb was appointed to a composition post at the University of Pennsylvania, where he 
remained until his retirement 30 years later. His early years at Penn were especially productive. He wrote 
the four books of Madrigals (1965–9), Eleven Echoes of Autumn (1965), Songs, Drones and Refrains of 
Death (1968), Night of the Four Moons (1969), inspired by and composed during the Apollo 11 space 
flight, the string quartet Black Angels (1970), a strikingly dramatic, surreal allegory of the Vietnam War, 
and the widely acclaimed Ancient Voices of Children (1970)..." 

"... Although the works that established Crumb’s reputation are relatively few, their refinement is exquisite 
and their breadth of reference intriguing. His openness to external stimuli – musical, poetic, sociological 
– has caused some critics to accuse him of emphasizing surface sensation at the expense of real 
substance. One may argue in his defence, however, that for him the medium is the message; the allusions, 
stylistic juxtapositions and whimsical quotations with which his music abounds are its very heart. These 
references result in a beguilingly evocative music, the haunting atmosphere of which has brought him 
many admirers." Richard Steinitz in Grove online (22459)   
$185. 

34.  DELIBES, Léo 1836-1891. Autograph musical quotation from the composer's opera Lakmé, signed 
in full. Octavo, 147 x 111 mm. Two measures in 2/4 time, with text reading "pour - quoi?" Notated in ink. 

Signed and dated February 188[?]9.  

Browned, most probably from earlier matting; upper 
and lower edges slightly lighter; blank lower outer 
corner chipped. 

"Delibes’ masterpiece is Lakmé, which offers more 
than just a fine vehicle for a star soprano; the two 
principal male characters, Nilakantha and Gérald, 
are firmly drawn, and the music is melodic, 
picturesque and theatrically strong." Hugh 
Macdonald in Grove online. The work, to a libretto by 
Edmond Gondinet and Philippe Gille after Pierre 
Loti's novel Rarahu, premiered at the Opéra Comique 
in Paris on April 14, 1883. (22375)   
$250. 

35.  DELIUS, Frederick 1862-1934. Paris ein 
Nachtstück. Sir Thomas Beecham's copy of a 
photographic reproduction of the full score published 
by F.E.C. Leuckart of Leipzig in ca. 1909 [PN 6320].  

Folio. Stiff mahogany coloured boards, spiral bound, 
printed label of "Al Boss arranger" in Philadelphia to 
upper titled in manuscript. Pp. 3-66.  

With an autograph inscription signed by Beecham to lower margin of first page of music: "With all 
good wishes and many thanks." Annotated throughout in red crayon and ink in another hand. Boards 
slightly worn and rubbed. Lacking title; abrasion to blank upper margin of first page of music; related 
documentation laid down to verso of upper board. 

"Delius is considered among the most significant and characteristic of English compositional voices... 
[His] musical style was a long time in development. His first masterpiece, Paris, was not completed until 
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he was 37...". Robert Anderson et al in Grove 
online (22203)   
$250. 

An Influential Flute Method 

36.   DEVIENNE, François 1759-1803. Méthode 
Complète pour le Flute Dédiée à Monsieur Roslin 
d'Ivry... Revue & Augmentée par L.A. Hugot. 
Nouvelle Edition. Paris: A. Petit [PN 1244], 
[1825-1838].  

Folio. Contemporary boards. 1f. (title incorporating 
a fine engraved vignette depicting a male figure 
playing the flute standing next to a head-and-
shoulders bust of Devienne by C. Heu), 169 pp. 
Engraved. With illustrations of the flute, numerous 
fingering charts and musical examples throughout. 
Binding quite worn, lacking spine, partially 
detached. Slightly worn, foxed and stained; a few 
leaves frayed and soiled at lower edges; several 
tears repaired. 

Includes 12 duets and 6 sonatas for two flutes by 
Devienne; pages 154-169 with18 short solos and 6 
duets by Hugot.  

This edition not in Miller or Warner. OCLC (a later 
printing of 1860). Not located in BNF.  

Devienne and Hugot were both prominent flutists 
and teachers. The present work is one of the most 
influential flute methods, offering insight into flute 
technique and performance practice, particularly 
late 18th century articulation; this "new edition" 
includes additional material not found in earlier 
editions.  
(22206) 
$650. 

The First Edition of Dibdin’s Famous Tour 

�23



37.   DIBDIN, 
Charles 

1745-1814. 
The Musical Tour of Mr. Dibdin; in which - previous to his embarkation for India - he finished his career 
as a public character. Sheffield: J. Gales, 1788.  

Quarto. Newly bound in period marbled paper with printed paper title label to spine. 1f. (recto title, verso 
blank), 1f. (recto dedication to the Prince of Wales, with engraved royal emblem to head, verso blank), 1f. 
(recto advertisement, verso blank), 2ff. (list of subscribers), 443, [i] ("Directions to the Binder") pp. + 7 
musical selections, as follows: 5 pp. engraved music on 3ff. ("Pomposo"); 2 pp. engraved music on 2ff. 
("The Cape of Good Hope"); 2 pp. engraved music on 2ff. ("The Musicians lamentation for the loss of his 
Mistress"); 2pp. engraved music on 2ff. ("The Siege of Troy"); 2 pp. engraved music on 2ff. ("The return 
of Ulysses to Ithaca"); 2pp. engraved music on 2ff. ("Bonny Kitty"); 4pp. engraved music on 2ff. 
("Hope"). Leaf to which frontispiece is mounted slightly cockled with some offset to central area of title; 
some very occasional signs of wear. A very nice, wide-margined copy overall. 

With later bust-length portrait engraving by J. Thomson after an original miniature by R.W. Satchwell 
published for the European Magazine in 1819 laid down to verso of free front endpaper.  

 First Edition. Gregory-Bartlett p. 74. Wood: Music in Harvard Libraries no. 457. RISM Écrits p. 266.  

"In summer 1787 [Dibdin] decided to emigrate to India. To raise money for the voyage, he made a nine-
month tour of English provincial towns, singing his own songs interspersed with spoken patter at the 
pause marks. He wrote a very readable book about his tour in the form of a series of letters, which 
contains a great deal of interesting, if not always reliable, information about his life, his music and his 
finances." Roger Fiske and Irena Cholij in Grove online (22320)   
$650. 

38.   DOHNÁNYI, Ernst von 1877-1960. Autograph musical quotation signed ("E. v. Dohnányi").  

Oblong octavo, 93 x 217 mm. 3 measures in piano score, identified by the composer as being from his 
Piano Concerto No. 2, op. 42. Notated in blue-black ink on music manuscript paper. Inscribed to Lionel 
[?]Aucoin. 
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An attractive example in the hand oif this noted Hungarian pianist, composer, conductor and teacher. 
"Next to Liszt [Dohnányi] ranks as the most versatile Hungarian musician, whose influence reached 
generations in all spheres of musical life. He is considered the first architect of Hungary’s musical culture 
in the 20th century." Bálint Vázsonyi in Grove online (22363)   
$450. 

39.   FELTON, William 1715-1769. [Op. 2]. Six 
Concerto's[!] for the Organ or Harpsichord With 
Instrumental Parts... Opera Seconda. [Parts for Violin II, 
Viola, Violoncello, Basso and Oboe II]. London: J. 
Johnson, [ca. 1747].  

Folio. Sewn. 1f. (title), 13; [1] (title), 2-11; 1f. (title), 
13; 1f. (title), 13; [1] (title), 2-11 pp. Engraved.Title 
slightly dusty. Fresh, uncut copies, very attractive 
overall. Lacking parts for Violin I, Flutes I and II, Oboe 
I, Horns I and II and solo keyboard. 

First Edition. BUC p. 329 (most copies incomplete). 
RISM F221.  

"In [Burney's] Account of the Musical Performances … 
in Commemoration of Handel (London, 1785/R) he 
related an anecdote about Felton's endeavours to 
persuade Handel to subscribe to his op.2 concertos 
through the violinist Abraham Brown; Handel started 
up angrily and said: ‘A parson make concerto? Why he 
no make sarmon?’. Handel's name did, however, appear 
on the subscription list to Felton's op.1 concertos. 
Felton is chiefly known as a prolific composer of organ 

and harpsichord concertos; Burney pronounced that he ‘produced two concertos out of three sets that 
were thought worthy of playing in London’. Despite this, Felton's concertos were widely acquired by 
music society libraries and private collectors, and his music frequently appeared in 18th-century domestic 
manuscript anthologies (see Harley)." Gerald Gifford in Grove online (22216)   
$400. 
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40.   [FLUTE] Music from the collection of 
William Piers, an apparently accomplished 
amateur flutist.  

- Wragg, J. Sixteenth Edition of Wragg's 
Improved Flute Preceptor, or the whole Art of 
playing the German Flute... To which are 
added, A Set of Progressive Lessons... To 
which are also added, A Set of Ariettes... for an 
Eight Key'd Flute. Op. 6. London: Clementi, 
Collard, Davis & Collard, [ca. 1818]. 1f. 
(title), 1f. (recto "The Author's Address" dated 
August, 1818; verso "A Dictionary of the most 
useful terms made use of in Music."), [1]-72 
pp. With diagrams and musical examples. 
Engraved. Slightly browned and foxed; small 
hole to pp. 23/24; stab holes to inner margins. 
This very popular method went through 
numerous editions; it was first issued in its 
present form in 1806. Scarce. Warner pp. 65, 
284. Miller pp. 119-120. Not located on 
COPAC.  

Bound with:  
Devienne, F[rançois] 1759-1803. A Study for 
the Flute, Consisting of Six Solos with 
Preludes &c... Book 2d. London: G. Goulding, 
D'Almaine, Potter & Co., [ca. 1820]. [1] (title), 
2-37 pp. Engraved. Minor staining to margins 
of last two leaves. Folio.  

Together with:  
Parry, John 1776-1851. Minstrels' Lays; Arranged for the 
Flute... No. [1]. London: James Power, [ca. 1816]. 
Quarto. 1f. (title), 12, [ii] (index); 1f. (title), 13-24, [ii]; 
1f. (title), 25-36, [ii]; 1f. (title), 37-48, [ii]; 1f. (title), 
49-60, [ii]; 1f. (title), 61-72, [ii]; 1f. (title), 73-84, [ii]; 1f. 
(title), 85-96, [ii]; 1f. (title), 97-108, [ii]; 1f. (title), 
109-120, [ii]; 1f. (title), 121-132, [ii]; 1f. (title), 133-144, 
[ii] pp. Slightly worn and soiled; light to moderate foxing 
and browning throughout, heavier to last two numbers; 
occasional minor tears. Front endpaper with light 
pencilled drawing of an elegant woman. Scarce (holdings 
at the British Library, Oxford and the National Library of 
Wales).  

Together with: 
Manuscript collection of solos and duets for flute, in all 
likelihood copied by Piers. Oblong quarto. 95 pp. 
Contains contemporary tunes as well as traditional Irish 
and Scottish airs, dances, etc. Most pieces marked 
"Embellished, "With Embellishment," or "Arranged with 
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Embellishment," suggesting 
that these arrangements are 
original and may well be by 
Piers himself; it is evident from 
the music that he was an 
accomplished performer. Well-
executed, with careful attention 
to phrasing and ornamentation.  

All three volumes bound in 
19th century quarter black 
leather with marbled boards 
with leather label to upper with 
"William Piers" stamped in gilt 
within decorative gilt border. 
Bindings worn, rubbed, scuffed 
and bumped. (22223)   
$1,000. 

DANCE 

Signed by the author 

41.  BLASIS, Carlo 1795-1878. Traite Elementaire, 
Theorique et Pratique de l'Art de la Danse contenant les 
developpemens, et les demonstrations des principes 
generaux et particuliers, qui doivent guider le danseur. 
Par Ch. Blasis premier danseur. Milan: Joseph Beati et 
Antoine Tenenti, 1820.  

Octavo. Modern quarter mid-tan calf with marbled 
boards, old black leather title label gilt to spine. 2ff., 
124, + 14 plates (including one double-page) of male 
dancers in various attitudes. Leather title label worn and 
slightly chipped. Slightly dampstained; occasional 
foxing; lacking frontispiece portrait of Blasis (as in 
most other known copies); minor show-through of 
autograph signature. 

With the autograph signature of the author (“C. 
Blasis”) to verso of title page.  

First Edition. Rare. Derra de Moroda 390. Beaumont 
pp. 17-18. Niles & Leslie I p. 53. Ward: Italian 316. 
Ximenes catalogue 90, no. 34. Sowell 73. Very few 
copies contain the portrait.  

"The first major technical dance treatise of the 
nineteenth century." Sowell 
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"One of the classic and most celebrated manuals of theatrical dance technique, in which the author 
impresses on the student the importance of a knowledge of all the fine arts, that he or she may strive to 
become not merely a beautiful machine but an artist... The plates are excellent and illustrate the 
movements, positions and poses described. Plate XIV is particularly interesting for its spirited 
representations of the different types of dancers, such as Danseur serieux, Danseur demi-caractere and 
Danseur comique, i.e., character." Beaumont p. 18.  

Quite a good copy of this rare book by the most important ballet teacher of the 19th century. (22342) 
$2,200. 

42.  BOSSI, Cesare ca. 1760-after 1812. Bacchus & 
Ariadne A Grand Ballet as Performed at the Kings Theatre 
Haymarket 1797-8 Composed by M. Gallet The Music 
arranged for the Piano Forte by Cesare Bossi. [Piano score]. 
London: Corri, Dussek & Co., [1798].  

Folio. Disbound. 1f. (title printed within decorative pictorial 
border), 37 pp. Engraved. Some scattered foxing. In very 
good condition overall. 

First Edition. BUC p. 125. RISM BB3792I, 6. Levy & 
Ward 469. Smith 165. 

First performed at the King's Theatre on November 28th 
1797. (22225)   
$500. 

43.  [BOSTON]. Broadside 
playbill for a performance 
by Gabriel Ravel, Yrca 
Mathias and the Martinetti 
Family and Troupe at the 
Harvard Athenaeum in 

Boston on November 24, 1856.  

The program included the one-act ballet Paquita, the "fairy piece" entitled 
Mazulm! or The Night Owl (illustrated with a woodcut of an owl with 
outspread wings), and a performance on the tightrope by Mrs. Blondin, M. 
Dubouchet and the "Dashing Blondin." Single sheet, ca. 20-1/2" x 7-1/4". 
Browned; slightly worn; creased at central fold. 

Gabriel Ravel (1810-1882), a multi-talented dancer, pantomime and 
acrobat, was a member of a large family troupe that enjoyed considerable 
success in the U.S. (22421)   
$75. 
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First Editions of 4 Very Early 19th Century Ballets 

44.  D’EGVILLE, James Harvey  ca. 1770-ca. 1826. 
Barbara and Allen A Favorite Ballet... as Represented at the 
King's Theatre Hay-Market including the Celebrated Pas 
Seul of Madlle. Parisot. [Keyboard score]. London: 
Broderip & Wilkinson, [1801].  

1f. (title). 19 pp. With dancers' names within the score 
including Mr. and Mad. Laboriek, Malle. Parisot, Malle, 
Hilligsberg, Mr. St. Peirre[!], Mr. and Mad. Didelot. With 
contemporary signature of Mary Maxwell of Monreith to 
title, indicating possible Scottish provenance. First Edition. 
Smith 261. Levy & Ward 564. First performed at the King's 
Theatre on February 17, 1801.  

Bound with: 
- Bossi, Cesare and Vincenzo Federici 1764-1826. Alonzo 
the Brave and The Fair Imogine, a Grand Ballet, as 
performed at the Kings Theatre Haymarket, Composed by 
Mr. Didelot, The Music Entirely New... Adapted for the 
Harpsichord or Piano Forte. London: Rt. Birchall, [ca. 
1801]. 1f., 43 pp. The overture is, interestingly, scored for 
violin and keyboard. Pp. 9-13 torn at foot of each leaf with 
loss of bass line; several corners torn with no loss to printed 
area. First Edition. Rare. Smith 236. Levy & Ward 559. 
BUC p. 126. RISM BB3792 I, 2 (2 copies only recorded). 
First performed at the King's Theatre on March 26, 1801.  
- Bossi, Cesare. Didelot's much admired Chinese Ballet 
Entitled Ken-Si and Tao... now performing at the Opera 
House, with Unbounded Applause. [London]: Michael 
Kelley, [ca. 1801]. Publisher's decorative monogrammatic 
handstamp to lower blank margin. First Edition. Smith 
239. Levy & Ward 571. First performed at the King's 
Theatre on May 14, 1801.  
- Bossi, Cesare. Laura et Lenza A Grand Ballet. As 
Performed at the King's Theatre, Composed by Mr. Didelot, 
for Madm. Hillisbergs[!] Benefit. London: Goulding, Phipps 
& d'Almaine [WM 1800]. 1f. (title), pp. 2-31 music. Tear to 
title repaired. With small decorative monogrammatic 
handstamp to lower blank margin. First Edition. Smith 
213. Levy & Ward 551. BUC p. 125. RISM BB3792 I,21. 
First performed at the King's Theatre on May 8, 1800.  

4 volumes bound in one. Folio. Engraved throughout. 
Contemporary quarter mid-tan calf with marbled boards. 
Binding worn, rubbed, bumped and scuffed, spine chipped 
at head and tail, some evidence of worming. (22212)   
$1,200. 

45.  D'EGVILLE, James and Cesare BOSSI ?-1802. Telemaque a Grand Ballet as Performed at the 
Kings Theatre Hay-Market Composed by J. D'Egville. The music Composed and Compiled by D'Egville 
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& Bossi. [Piano score]. London: Broderip & 
Wilkinson, [1799].  

Folio. Disbound. 1f. (title), [1] (blank), 2-39 pp. 
Engraved. 

First Edition. BUC p. 313. RISM E499.  

First performed at the King's Theatre on March 27th 
1799, receiving 24 performances. The dancers 
included D'Egville, Didelot and Hilligsberg. Smith 
191. The music draws from Haydn, Pleyel, Sacchini, 
Gluck, etc. (22230)   
$275. 

46.  DIDEROT, Denis 1713-1784. Chorégraphie ou 
l'art d'ecrire la danse. Paris, [ca. 1786].  

Folio. Disbound. 1f. descriptive text + 2 plates of 
choreographic diagrams illustrating the Feuillet 
method of dance notation. Slightly worn; lightly 
stained at outer margin; small holes to gutter from 
binder's thread. 

Extracted from the famous Encylopédie, the 
embodiment of Enlightenment thought first published  
in France between 1751 and 1772 under Diderot's 
editorship. (22259)   
$250. 

The First Edition of this Important Early 18th 
Century Dance Method, 

With Choreographic Instructions in Feuillet 
Notation 

47.  DUFORT, Giambatista. Trattato del Ballo 
Nobile. Naples: Felice Mosco, 1728.  

Octavo. Full contemporary vellum with titling gilt to 
spine, marbled edges. 1f. (title), 11ff., 160 pp. With 
decorative woodcut device to title, occasional woodcut 
tailpieces and engraved headpieces.  

With 25 small engravings in text in Feuillet notation 
illustrating various dance steps.  
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Small 
portion of title below device excised and replaced with contemporary manuscript addition: Del Cav[alier] 
Alessandro di Terta," possibly one of the cavalieri in Naples to whom the work is dedicated. Small 
portion of lower corner of title lacking; light to moderate browning; small bookplate with the  
initials "EI" to verso of free front endpaper. A good, crisp copy overall. 

First Edition. Beaumont p. 64. Magriel p. 97. Derra de Moroda 833. Niles & Leslie I p. 149. RISM BVI 
p. 282 (3 copies only in the U.S.).  

"A brief treatise on dancing, containing instructions for the execution of simple pas. There is a short list 
of French steps with their contemporary Italian equivalents (p. 27), and a brief account of the Menuet (p. 
117). The explanations are accompanied with simple stenochoregraphic notations (Feuillet system)." 
Beaumont 

"An important book on the dance of the time, giving the names of the steps in French and Italian, and very 
good descriptions." Derra de Moroda 

"By publishing this manual for the use of his pupils in Naples, the French trained dancing master Dufort 
helped disseminate French dance abroad by providing Italian equivalents for French dance terms... Using 
the dance notation known as chorégraphie, as well as verbal description, he discusses the five positions 
and problems of coordinating movement with music. He then briefly explains chorégraphie in order to use 
it further in describing steps... Information on the use of arms, the performance of bows, tracing the floor 
pattern, and the cultivation of style close this section... The treatise on the minuet is similarly organized. A 
final section treats briefly the contredanse... and bows other than in dancing..." Schwartz & Schlundt 17 
(22339)   
$3,500. 
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48.  FIORILLO, Federico 1755-after 1823. Le Mariage 
Secret, ou Les Habitants du Chene, The favorite Ballet 
Composed by Mr. D'Egville, & performed at the King's 
Theatre, Haymarket, The Music Composed and arranged 
for the Piano Forte or Harp, with an Accompaniment for 
Flute. [Piano score]. London: Rt. Birchall, [ca. 1808].  

Folio. Disbound. 1f. (pictorial title), [1] (blank), 2-60 pp. 
Engraved. Slightly worn and soiled. 

Smith 367. Levy & Ward 684. (22224)   
$400. 

A Rare Early 19th Work on the Tarantella, 
with a Suite of Attractive Hand-Coloured Lithographs 

49.  PUCCINELLI, Louis. Souvenir de la Tarantella 
Napolitaine dirigée par Louis Puccinelli Maître de Dans 
dessinée par Gaétan Dura. Lith Gatti & Dura. Naples: 
Gatti & Dura, [ca. 1834].  

Oblong octavo panorama, consisting of lithographic title 
+ 18 hand-coloured lithographic plates signed in the 
stone by the artist + 1 plate of lithographic music for the 

tarantella in piano score. Each plate with an animated illustration of a dancing couple with descriptive text 
regarding the execution of the particular step below the image. Individual plates measure approximately 
140 x 182 mms. and are joined in accordion format; the whole when extended measures 140 x 354 mms. 
In a contemporary half mid-tan leather patterned board folder with gilt-rolled spine. Binding slightly 

worn. Slight foxing; minor soiling to edges; two plates with tape repair to inner blank margins; final leaf 
laid down. 

Quite rare. Not in Leslie, Beaumont or Magriel. Derra de Moroda 2105. OCLC (3 copies only).  
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The drawings by Dura (1805-1878) and the colouring are particularly well-executed.  

“The tarantella has roots in ancient history; it is said to derive its name from the city of Tarentum 
(modern-day Taranto), formerly a Greek settlement on the southern coast of Italy. Historians have 
identified representations of the dance in ancient Greek vase paintings and on the wall paintings at 
Pompeii..." 

"... According to a widespread legend, the dance acquired its name because it was used as a cure for the 
poisonous bite of the tarantula spider. Gurzau reports that this etymological point was debated at the 
Venice Congress and Folk Festival in 1949, and the participants concluded that the legend was based on 
the similarity of the two words rather than the actuality. In apparent contradiction to this conclusion is 
the fact that the tarantella is performed as a kind of exorcism by the practitioners of Tarantism, an Italian 
possession cult comparable to the zar cult of Ethiopia or Vodun in Haiti..." 

"Stylized tarantellas have been used to add a touch of local color to the ballet stage. An early example is 
the tarantella created for Fanny Elssler in Jean Corallli's ballet La Tarentule (1836), the plot of which 
centers around real and feigned bites of the tarantula." The International Encyclopedia of Dance, Vol. 6, 
p. 104. 

An important document for the reconstruction of the Neapolitan tarantella. (22347)  
$6,500. 

Early to Mid-19th Century Ballet, Dance, Opera and Theatre in England  

50.  [ROMANTIC BALLET]. Collection of twenty 19th century British broadside playbills for ballet, 
dance, opera and theatre performances at Drury Lane, Covent Garden, Birmingham, etc., 1813-1848.  

Theatre Royal Drury Lane 

- March 9, 1832 
Announcing "The Usual Grand Performance of Ancient and Modern Music... Principal Vocal Performers 
Mrs. Wood, Miss Pearson, Mrs. H.R. Bishop, Braham, Seguin and Phillips. Instrumental Solo Performers  
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Lindley - Violoncello; Harper-Trumpet and Master H.C. Cooper - Violin. Single sheet. 12-3/8" x 7-1/2". 
Slightly worn.  

- February 19, 1833 
4th Night of the New Grand Fairy Ballet... Fourth appearance of the celebrated Madlle. Duvernay, 
Mademoiselle Augusta, Mademoiselle Ancellin, Monsieur Silvain, Monsieur Anathole and Monsieur Paul 
(All from the Academie Royale de Musique in Paris). Program features the Fairy Ballet La Belle au Bois 
Dormant Sleeping Beauty Choreographed by Aumer. The Overture by Rossini & music by Herold. 
Duvernay performed the role of Sleeping Beauty. Additional performances include solos, duets and group 
dancers with the named dancers as well as Monsieur Gilbert and Miss Ballin and Auber's Opera 
Masaniello. One double sheet with central field. 13-1/4" x 16-1/2". Printed by S.G. Fairbrother. Slightly 
worn; slightly trimmed at upper margin of right panel.  

- November 8, 1843 
Positively the Last Night of The Peri in which Madlle. C[arlotta] Grisi and M[arius] Petipa [performed]. 
[See November 16th entry below]. Donizetti's opera "The Favorite" and the "New and Original Absurdity, 
or Fairy Extravaganza in Two Acts called Fortunio and his Seven Gifted Servants" are also on the 
program. Single sheet. 14-3/4" x 9-3/4". Printed by W.S. Johnson, "Nassau Steam Press," Soho.  

- November 16, 1843 
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Performance of the ballet "The Peri" featuring Carlotta Grisi and Petipa and also featuring Coralli the 
choreographer. The music by Burgmüller. The day's performance also includes solos by Grisi, Petipa, 
Coralli, Clara Webster, Proche, Giubilei, Mlle. Salby and Madlle. Petit Stephan; other items on the 
program are the opera The Lady of the Lake. Single sheet. 14-1/2" x 9-1/2". Printed by W.S. Johnson 
"Nassau Steam Press," Soho. Slightly worn and chipped; slightly trimmed at upper margin just affecting 
one word. The Illustrated London News of November 25, 1843 favorably reported the group of 
performances as "positively the last three nights of the Engagement."  

- March 14, 1844 
Extraordinary Attraction! The most eminent singer in Europe, M. Duprez... His 6th Appearance in 
England in his celebrated character of Arnold in Rossini's opera of Guillaume Tell. In conjunction with 
The Beauty of Ghent... by its composer Monsieur Albert with Madlle. Fleury (Principal Danseuse of the 
Academie Royale, Paris)... and Monsieur H. Vestris.  

- May 6, 1844 
In consequence of the enthusiastic reception which attended the performance of the renowned Danseuse, 
Mlle Lucile Grahn on Saturday Evening, she will have the honor of appearing with Mons. Silvain. In the 
Ballet of Lady Henrietta; or, The Statue Fair To-night, for the Last Time, with the 10th Night of the New 
Grand Opera Triumphant in the Extreme! In addition to the ballet, various solos and group dances were 
performed featuring Grahn, Silvain, Clara Webster, Giubilei and O'Bryan. The program also features "A 
New Grand Opera," The Bride of Venice by Benedict. Large double sheet. Ca. 20" x 20". Printed by W.S. 
Johnson, Nassau Street, Soho. Creased at central fold.  

- May 8, 1844 
In consequence... [as above]... in the most popular Ballet ever produced in this country, The Revolt of the 
Harem Which will be revived with great splendour this evening, 11th Night of the New Grand Opera, 
Triumphant in the Extreme! With additional miscellaneous solo and group dances by Grahn, Silvain et al. 
A program similar to that of May 6 above but featuring a different ballet. Large double sheet. Ca. 20" x 
20". Printed by W.S. Johnson, "Nassau Steam Press," Nassau Street, Soho. Creased at central fold.  

- March 10, 1845 
The Last Night but Four of Madlle Maria's Engagement. The Celebrated Ballet, La Giselle. Featuring 
dancers Maria, H. Vestris and the Finarts. [For the 5th time on the English Stage]... Music by Adam. 
Ballet directed by Monsieur Finart Various additional dances - Pas seul, Grand Pas de Deux, etc. All 
preceeded by the 117th performance of The Bohemian Girl. directed & conducted by Schira. Single sheet. 
28-3/4" x 9-3/8". Printed by W.S. Johnson 'Nassau Steam Press," 60 St. Martin's Lane. Quite worn and 
frayed at edges; some significant tears with with only minor loss. 

- June 13, 1845 
Madam Anne Thillon... will appear in "The Enchantress" This Evening... Mademoiselle Weiss (Premiere 
Danseuse from the Academie Royal, Paris) will appear this evening with Monsieur Silvain in the popular 
Divertisement of La Bayadere. The opera The Enchantress by Balfe, libretto by St. Georges and Bunn. 
Musical director & conductor Schria. The ballet consisted of La Bayadere and features various solos, etc., 
by Weiss, Silvain, Mr. Webster, Mlle. Louise, etc. One double sheet. 20" x 20". Printed by W.S. Johnson 
"Nassau Steam Press," 60 St. Martin's Lane. Some creasing and browning; central fold. 

- December 23, 1846 
The Last Night! and the benefit of Mademoiselle Sophie Fuoco Who will, on this occasion, introduce for 
the first time, one of her most celebrated Pas... Madame Anna Bishop Has obligingly delayed her 
departure from London until to-morrow Morning, in order to appear Once More in her popular Character 
of Isoline... This Evening... Her Majesty's Servants will perform, the celebrated opera of The Maid of 
Artois... [performed by Anna Bishop]... After the opera will be presented (for the 27th Time) a New 
Grand Ballet... Wags of Wapping Performed at the Academie Royal, Paris, under the title of Betty. 
Dancers include Sophie Fuoco as Betty, Huguet, Louise, Mons. Paul, Madame Giubilei, etc. With  
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additional solos and group dances by Fuoco, Adele, Paul, etc. Large double leaf. Ca. 20" x 20". Printed by 
W.S. Johnson, "Nassau Steam Press," 60 St. Martin's Lane. Slightly browned; creased at central fold.  

Theatre Royal Covent Garden 
- November 11, 1820 
Sir John Vanburg's Comedy of The Confederacy. Actors include Mr. W. Farren, Mr. Fawcett, Mr. Emery, 
Miss Foote and Mrs. Gibbs. At the end of the Second Act, A Divertisement, By the Principal Dancers 
from the Opera-House... The Minuet de la Cour and Gavot, By Molns. Lachougue and Mlle. Elisa. A New 
Dance by Mons. Hullin, Fils. A Russian Dance by Mons. Le Blond & Mlle. Hullin. A Hornpipe by Mlle. 
Elisa. A Shawl Dance by one of the First Dancers of the Theatre Imperiale, St. Petersburgh. To conclude 
with the revived Ballet (in two acts) of Zephyr & Flore. Composed by Mr. Didelot (Being the Last Night 
of the Opera Dancers' Performing). Dancers included Lachouque, Hullin, Le Blond, Elisa, Clotilde and 
O'Bryan. Single sheet. 12-3/4" x 8-1/2". Slightly worn and browned; some early manuscript annotations.  

- November 7, 1825 
Artaxerxes with Madame Vestris, (Being her first appearance at this theatre), J. Isaac's, Mr. Pearman, Mr. 
Henry, Miss Paton and Miss Love. After which (7th time) a New Comick Ballet called The Shipwreck of 
Policinello; or The Neapolitan Nuptuals in which Monsieur Mazurier from Paris will make his 7th 
appearance in England... the Overture and Ballet Musick selected and arranged from the Works of Bishop, 
Meyerbeer, Steibelt, etc... The Dances composed by Mr. Austin. Dancers include Mazurier, Miss Romer, 
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Mr. Ryals, Mrs. Bedford and Mrs. Vedy. The program also included the Farce "A Roland for an Oliver" 
with Mr. Fawcett, Mr. Jones, Mr. Rayner, Mr. J. Isaacs and Madame Vestris. Single sheet. 13-1/4" x 8". 
Slightly worn.  

- November 18, 1825 
Jocko, the Brazilian Monkey in which Monsieur Mazurier, will make his 17th appearance in England. The 
Overture and incidental Musick selected and arranged from the Works of Bishop and Piccini, by Mr. 
Watson. The Musick of the Ballet composed by Signor V. Castelli... Jocko... Monsieur Mazurier... In Act I 
An entirely New Ballet Composed by Signor Venafra, who, assisted by Mrs. Vedy, will dance a celebrated 
Bolero. With additional dances by the cast, including Grimaldi. With The Comedy of The Belle's 
Stratagem, with cast including Cooper, Kemble, Fawcett, Jones, Madame Vestris and Miss Love. Single 
sheet. 13" x 8". Printed by W. Reynolds, 9 Denmark Court, Strand. Slightly worn; several early markings.  

- June 23, 1831 
For the Benefit of Mlle. Noblet on which occasion Mademoiselle Giulietta Grisi, Sig. Ivanhoff, Sig. 
Rubini, Sig. Tamburini, Monsieur Perrot, Monsieur T. Guerinot, Monsieur Albert, Monsieur Albert Fils, 
Mademoiselle Dupont, Mademoiselle Elssler and Mademoiselle Taglioni. The program consisted of the 
comic opera John of Paris, a "Grand Concert," and the Grand Fairy Ballet, Fair Sicilian. Single sheet. 13" 
x 7-1/4". Slightly worn; somewhat browned at lower edge; slightly trimmed and laid down. In very good 
condition overall. A rare assemblage of noted performers on a single program, evidencing the high regard 
in which Mlle. Noblet was held. 

- November 4, 1848 
Auber's celebrated Opera entitled Haydee: or, The Secret!... First Night of Auber's Opera, in which Mr. 
Sims Reeves, Mr. Whitworth, Mr. Herberte, Mr. H. Corri and Miss Lucombe will have the honor of 
making their appearance... After which, the popular Ballet of the Devil to Pay [featuring the dancers] 
Monsieur Jules, Mademoiselle Louise, Mr. W.H. Payne... Mademoiselle... Adele... Monsieur Paul... 
Therese Cushnie... Mlle. Moncelet. The program announces that "The Celebrated Danseuse, 
Mademoiselle Plunkett and Monsieur Petipa, will appear on Monday in the highly successful New Ballet 
of The Amazons." Further announcements include the engagement of Mademoiselle Nissen [from the 
Imperial Theatres of Italy and St. Petersburgh]. Large double sheet. 20" x 20". Printed by W.S. Johnson, 
"Nassau Steam Press," 60, St. Martin's Lane. Slightly worn and creased.  

Adelphi Theatre, Strand 

- October 4-6, 1827 
Adelphia Theatre, Strand. By Authority of the Lord Chamberlain. Under the management of Messrs. 
Terry & Yates... the Celebrated Nautical Burletta, called The Pilot!... Mr. Terry... Yates... John Reeve... 
Long John Tom Coffin, with his original Nautical Hornpipe... after which, the favorite Burletta of 23, 
John Street, Adelphi! An entirely New Ballet, composed by the celebrated Didelot... Flore et Zephir! 
Miss[es] Davis, Wagner, Susanne, Mademoiselle Angellina, Mr. Gilbert... from the King's Theatre, Miss 
Pitt... Taylor, C[lara] Webster... Miss Barnett... Mr. Ridgway... To conclude... the much-admired 
Burlesque... The Quadrupeds! Composer and Director of Music Mr. G.H. Rodwell Ballet Master M. 
Hullin. Leader of the Band, Mr. Callcott. Single sheet. 13-1/4" x 8-1/4". Printed by W. Glindon, Rupert 
Street, Haymarket. Slightly trimmed at lower edge, just affecting printed area.  

Sans Pareil Theatre, Strand 

- December 20-22, 1813 
Sans Pareil Theatre, Strand, Opposite the Adelphi... Under the Authority of the Right Honble. the Lord 
Chamberlain. Monday, December 20th 1813, To-Morrow, Tuesday 21st & Wednesday 22nd... A New 
Eastern Melo-Dramatic Burletta, in three acts, written by Miss Scott... called Raykisnah The Outcast; Or, 
The Hollow Tree. Cast included Mr. Meredith, Viliers, Stebbing, Lund, Widdicomb, Martin, Houghton, 
Huckel, Miss Browne and Miss Evans. In Act II an Incidental Dance, by the Miss Giroux's, Mr. Flexmore, 
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and the Corp de Ballet. To conclude with a favorite Burletta, called the Forest Knight, Or, the King 
Bewildered... Mr. Campbell will give various Imitations. A new Comic Song, written by Mr. C. Dibdin, 
called, "The Wonders of the Year 1813"... by Mr. Lund. Single sheet. 14-1/2" x 9-1/2". Printed by T. 
Romney... Bridge Road, Lambeth. Slightly soiled; edges slightly ragged; some repairs. 

- July 23, 1832 
Le Mariage d'Argent... Mademoiselle Maris, Dorbeval... Mons. Laporte, Alfred, Armand... To which will 
be added A Divertisement, Composed by Monsieur Taglioni. The Principal Dancers Monsieur Paul 
Taglioni, Madame Galdstre-Taglioni, M. Theodore Guerinot, Mademoiselle Adele, and Mademoiselle 
Taglioni who will dance the celebrated Tyrolienne After which will be... Le Manteau; ou le Reve du 
Marie... To conclude with the last time the New Ballet called La Ressemblance Composed by Mons. 
Taglioni, Père. The program features the dancers cited above, including Marie Taglioni. Single sheet. 
13-1/2" x 8-1/2". Printed by W. Reynolds, Exeter Street, Strand. Slightly browned; right edge unevenly 
trimmed.  

Theatre Royal, Birmingham 

- May 29, 1832 
Second Night of Miss Wells, (Principal Singer last Season at the Theatre Royal, Haymarket), And Miss 
Watson, (From the Theatres Royal, Covent Garden and Dublin), who were so favourably received at 
Signor Paganini's Concerts in Birmingham... The Musical Play of The Slave... [extensive cast list]... 
Incidental to the Afterpiece, The Celebrated Cymbal Song and Dance by Miss Watson... To conclude... the 
New and Popular Romantic Musical Drama... The Evil Eye... The music by Rodwell... [extensive cast 
list]. Single sheet. 12-3/4" x 7-1/4". Printed by Barlow, Bennett's Hill. Creased; minor tear to foot.  

- June 1, 1832 
Miss Wells... and Miss Watson... Last Night of the favourite new Play of The Hunchback... for the benefit 
of Mr. Vandenhoff... [extensive cast list]. In the course of the Evening the following Songs, etc... [by] 
Millard, Watson, Barnet [and] Bishop performed [by] Mrs. Watson, Miss Wells and Mr. Horncastle. To 
conclude... the Historical Drama of Henri Quatre; Or, Paris in the Olden Times... [extensive cast list]. 
Single sheet. 13" x 7-1/4". Printed by Barlow, Bennett's Hill. Slightly worn; marginal tear. (22410)   
$1,850. 
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